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June Sale 

On  

Thursday 15th June 2017 

at 10.00am  
 

at the Silverwoods Auction Room 

Clitheroe Auction Mart 

Lincoln Way 

Clitheroe, Lancashire, BB7 1QD 

 

Viewing Times 

Tuesday 13th 4.00pm – 6.30pm 

Wednesday 14th 10am – 2pm 

Thursday 15th from 8.30am to start of sale 

Or by appointment  

Sale Starts at 10am 

 

 

Tel: 01200 423322      Fax: 01200 429263 

Buyers Premium – 18% (including VAT) 

 

Entries are invited on every Monday between 

 9am – 3pm 

Other times available by appointment 

        Please contact Wilf Mould 
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Ceramics & Glass 

1  Royal Doulton figures: the Lifeboat 

Man HN2764, Harlequin HN2186 and 

three small character jugs: Albert 

Sagger the Potter D6745, Cap'n Cuttle 

and Mr Pickwick (5)   £60-90 

2  Two Royal Doulton figurines: Teatime 

HN2255 and Florence Nightingale 

HN3144 limited edition number 3337 

of 5000 (2)   £50-80 

3  Two Royal Doulton Figures: The 

Jester HN2016 and The Mask Seller 

HN2013 (2)    £50-70 

4  Two Royal Doulton Figures: Royal 

Governors Cook HN2233 and Flora 

HN2349 (2)    £50-70 

               4  

5  Two Royal Doulton Figures: The 

Doctor HN2858 and A Penny's Worth 

HN2408 (2)   £50-70 

6  Two Royal Doulton Figures: Prized 

Possessions HN2942 and Pride and 

Joy HN2945 (2)    £50-80 

7  A Royal Doulton Figure: The Flower 

Seller HN789    £50-70 

8  A Royal Doulton Figure: The Balloon 

Seller HN583    £50-70 

9  Two Royal Doulton Figures: Balloon 

Girl HN2818 and Balloon Boy 

HN2934 (2) £50-70 

9  

10  Two Royal Doulton Figures: The 

Balloon Man HN1954 and The Old 

Balloon Seller HN1315 (2)   £50-70 

11  Two Royal Doulton Figures: The 

Orange Lady HN1759 and Biddy 

Penny Farthing HN1843 (2)   £50-70 

12  A large Doulton Burslem pottery 

Footed Fruit Bowl, Gloire de Dijon 

design number A9472, 30cm diameter 

  £60-90 

12  

13  A Royal Worcester Coffee Can and 

Saucer, of typical straight sided form, 

both hand painted with peaches and 

grapes, gilt rims, the can signed          

R Sebright, the saucer singed H 

Ayrton (2)   £60-90 

13  
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14  A William Moorcroft late 20th century 

pottery Table Lamp of baluster form, 

tubeline decorated in the Finches 

design on graduating blue ground, 

impressed and painted marks, 24.5cm 

high, base only   £50-100 

15  A pair of modern Moorcroft Pottery 

Table Lamps, baluster shape, tubeline 

decorated in the Cluny pattern by 

Sally Tuffin, raised on circular 

wooden plinth, cream silk shade, 30cm 

high - body and plinth     £150-250 

16  A William Moorcroft late 20th century 

pottery Vase of slender waisted 

baluster form, tubeline decorated in 

the Finches design on graduating blue 

ground, impressed and painted marks, 

28cm high   £60-120 

                         16  

17  A William Moorcroft Macintyre 

Florian Ware Vase, ovoid form, 

tubeline decorated in an organic style 

with varying shades of blue, pattern 

M851, printed marks, 13cm high    

£100-200 

       17  

18  Tobias Harrison, a studio pottery two-

handled stemmed Bowl, 16.5cm high, 

a pair of similar Tankards, 9.5cm high 

and a Tankard, 10.5cm high, all fired 

with a blue lustre glaze and gilt (4)   

£100-200 

19  Tobias Harrison, a studio pottery 

Coffee Pot, 22cm high, a Vase, 

13.5cm high, a Jug, 12cm high and a 

Bowl, 9cm high, all fired with a blue 

lustre glaze and gilt (4)  £100-200 

           19  

20  A late 18th/early 19th century Delft 

Flower Brick of typical rectangular 

form with pierced top, decorated in 

underglaze blue with panels of trailing 

foliage, fritting around top edge, wear 

to corners and chip to base, 12cm long 

by 8cm high by 6cm deep   £100-200 

          20  

21  A Chinese celadon ground Dish 

decorated in famille rose colours with 

exotic birds and butterflies amongst 

flowering foliage, centred with a 

peony, underglaze blue seal mark, 

26cm diameter   £50-100 
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22  Two Chinese porcelain lidded Rice 

Bowls, one with stand, enamelled 

decoration with blue and gilt 

chrysanthemum heads interspaced 

with trailing foliage, stylised borders, 

six and four character marks to covers 

and underside of bowls £40-60 

23  A 19th century Chinese Famille Rose 

porcelain Pillow of typical rectangular 

block form, pierced ends, richly 

decorated to four sides with panels of 

birds amongst foliage within a pink 

ground decorated with turquoise and 

pale blue foliage,  6cm by 13cm by 

6cm   £80-120 

                 23  

24  A group of nine Chinese pottery 

figures as Immortals, each holding an 

attribute standing on a stepped plinth, 

decorated in typical Famille Verte 

enamels, four with damages and 

losses, circa 1800, 22cm to 24cm high

 £700-1000 

         24  

25  A good quality set of six Bohemian 

overlaid flash cut Hock Glasses with 

coloured bowls on faceted stems, 

19.5cm high   £40-60 

26  A 19th century glass Preserve Jar and 

Cover of cylindrical form, the cover of 

triangular section with ringed knop, 

etched inscription J. Shaw Queens 

Head Foregate St Chester within a 

ribbon border, 24cm high    £80-100 

                       26  

 Curios & Objects 

27  An oriental possibly Tibetan cast 

Bronze Ceremonial Sceptre, the finial 

as four masks, openwork cage stem 

above stylised bird mask set on 

tripartite point, 22cm long   £50-80 

28  A Chinese two-handled, four footed 

bronze Censer with pierced cover, of 

square form cast with panels of birds 

and dragons, the finial as a Dog of Fo, 

mark to underside, 15cm high    

£40-60 

                  28  
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29  An antique Chinese ivory Fan of 

typical form with plain guard sticks 

and fourteen hand painted sticks 

decorated with sprays of flowers, 

ribbon missing and an ivory Teething 

Ring of plain circular form (2)    

£40-60 

30  A pair of Chinese carved jade Table 

Screens of miniature proportions, 

pierced circular form, set on carved 

hardwood stands, 11.5cm high    

£50-100 

31  A Chinese carved ivory 

Okimono/Figural Group depicting 

learned figure kneeling with a book on 

his knees whilst a barber tends his 

hair, some losses, 9.5cm high    

£100-200 

32  A Chinese carved ivory Okimono 

depicting an old woman sitting with a 

stick in one hand and  feeding a bird 

with the other, a teapot and cup on a 

tray beside her, some losses, 8cm high 

£100-200 

33  A Chinese carved ivory Okimono 

depicting three figures seated and 

kneeling around a table, drinking and 

talking, some losses, 4cm high    

£50-100 

34  A Cantonese ivory Calling Card Case 

of rectangular form, deep carved to all 

sides with figures in garden landscape 

featuring pavilions and trees, 8.5cm by 

4.5cm    £120-150 

35  An antique Sword Stick, Scrimshaw 

style pommel with screw cap 

internally with a compass, possibly 

Marine ivory grip carved as a mythical 

sea serpent, brass mounted black 

ebonised cane terminating in horn tip, 

tapering four sided blade within, 85cm 

total length   £50-100 

36  A 19th century Marine Ivory Sectional 

Walking stick, carved pommel as a 

Friendship Fist, four carved and six 

plain tapering sections with vertebra 

spacers between each section, 88.5cm  

 £800-1200 

37  An early 20th century Chinese stained 

wood Stationery Box, carved in relief 

to all visible surfaces with Dragons 

florets and devices, sloping two door 

top opens to reveal fitted interior, 

above a shallow drawer, no key, lock 

needs attention, 38cm wide  £80-120 

32  

34  

36  

37  
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38  Five Chinese carved hardwood figures 

including Fisherman, Farmer, Holy 

men/Sages (5)    £30-50 

39  A pair of Victorian Trays of 

rectangular form with twin brass 

handles, inlaid over the whole surface 

in mother of pearl and tortoiseshell 

arranged as diamond pattern within a 

double border, 36cm by 18cm without 

handles   £100-200 

40  A Victorian Oil Lamp, the gilt pierced 

metal base of chalice form decorated 

with six panels of acanthus leaves and 

Green Man masks on a knopped and 

beaded stem with dome shape pierced 

six footed base, cut glass reservoir, 

Messengers Patent Duplex burner, 

dome shape white glass shade and 

clear glass flue, registration number 

68374, 51cm high without flue   

£150-200 

 

39  

 

40  

Coins, Medals & Jewellery 

41  Great Britain, a George III British 

Silver Crown Coin, 1819, LIX, 

Extremely Fine Grade   £200-300 

42  Great Britain, a George IV British 

Silver Crown Coin, 1821, Secundo, as 

Mint, uncirculated   £500-1000 

43  Great Britain, a Victoria British Silver 

Crown Coin, 1889, Extremely Fine 

Grade £60-90 

43  

44  Great Britain, an Edward VII British 

Silver Crown Coin, 1902, Fine Grade 

  £60-90 

45  A George I Maundy Set, 1723, 1d to 

4d (4)   £50-100 

46  A Queen Anne Maundy Set, 1713, 1d 

to 4d (4)   £50-100 

47  A William and Mary Maundy Set, 

1694, 1d to 4d (4)   £50-100 

48  A James II Maundy Set, 1687, 1d to 

4d (4)   £100-150 

49  A William IV Maundy Set, 1832, 1d 

to 4d (4)   £100-150 

50  A Charles II Maundy Set, 1677 1d to 

4d (4)   £100-150 

50  
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51  An Edward VII Gold Sovereign, 1910 

 £180-220 

52  A William IV Gold Sovereign, 1832    

£250-300 

              52  

53  A George III Gold 1/3 Guinea, 1798    

£120-150 

54  A George III Gold Half Guinea, 1764 

with soldered gold pendant loop, 4.5g  

 £200-250 

55  A Charles II Silver Crown Coin, 1664 

and another 1673, both worn                   

£80-120 

56  A Victoria 1887 Crown Coin, one 

1887 Half Crown Coin, one 1887 

Double Florin, one 1887 Florin, an 

1840 and a worn Fourpence, an 1887 

and 1889 Threepence, (8)   £50-80 

57  A Queen Anne 1709 Shilling, a 

George I 1723 Shilling and a worn 

George III Shilling (3)   £50-80 

58  A George II 1745 Half Crown, A 

George II 1758 Shilling and a George 

II 1772 Fourpence (3)   £50-80 

        58  

No lot 59 

 

60  A George V 1917 Gold Sovereign in a 

pierced yellow metal - possibly 9ct 

gold  finger ring mount, 11.5g total 

weight    £180-220 

61  A British Commemorative Medal, 

Manchester Grammar School Bronze 

Medal Charles Lawson by William 

Wyon, obverse bust of Lawson 

inscribed Carolus Lawson A.M., 

reverse inscribed Palmam Qui Meruit 

Ferat within wreath, stamped A. 

Singer "first" 1937 to edge, 55mm 

diameter in fitted case   £100-200 

61  

62  A pair of George Jensen sterling silver 

Ear clips, circa 1960, designed by 

Nanna Ditzel, shape number 131, with 

box   £100-150 

63  Mitchel Maer for Christian Dior , a 

most attractive Parure of multi 

coloured paste stones in gilt metal 

setting comprising a pendant choker 

set with twenty-one stones, a matching 

pendant brooch with twelve stones and 

a pair of three stone ear clips, oval 

mark to choker and brooch reads 

Christian Dior by Mitchel Maer   

£450-600 

63  
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64  Two 9ct gold Dress Rings, each of 

modern openwork form, one set with 

garnet, each size P and a white metal 

possibly platinum Eternity Ring set 

with clear stones, size P (3)                     

£100-120 

65  An 18ct white gold amethyst and 

diamond Dress Ring, the 13.5mm by 

11mm oval amethyst within a border 

of eighteen claw set brilliants, ring 

size P 1/2, 7.7g total weight                  

 £200-300 

66  An 18ct gold and diamond Ring, three 

stones in white gold claw setting 

flanked by white gold shoulders each 

set with three small stones, ring size P, 

2.7g   £80-120 

67  An 18ct white gold and graduated five 

stone diamond Ring, total weight of 

stones approx 1.1ct, ring size O, 3.4g 

total weight   £500-800 

            67  

68  An 18ct yellow gold three stone 

diamond Ring, the central stone 

approx 0.4ct flanked by two smaller 

approx 0.2ct each in square settings, 

ring size T, 9.8g total weight                     

£300-400 

         68  

69  A yellow metal Pin Brooch of circular 

form set with a hand painted panel 

depicting a terrier, 26.7mm diameter 

and a 15ct gold Tie Pin with circular 

panel depicting a greyhound head (2) 

17.2mm   £150-200 

            69  

70  A 14K gold Insect Brooch modelled as 

an ant, wire work construction set with 

tigers eye cabochon body, pearl and 

cranberry glass head, 14K strike mark, 

34mm long   £50-100 

                     70  

71  Football interest, Clitheroe FC 1934-

35, A Wilson, Challenge Cup 

Winners, a 9ct gold medal Lancashire 

Football Combination 1934-35 on 9ct 

suspension ring    £40-60 

72  An Edward VII 1908 Gold Sovereign 

in a 9ct gold pendant mount on a 9ct 

gold chain bracelet with heart lock set 

with two 9ct gold charms, 24.4g total 

weight  £300-350 
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Watches, Clocks & Silver 

73  An Omega De Ville Ladies gold 

plated and steel Wrist Watch with 

conforming mesh link strap, gilt dial 

with baton markers, inscribed with 

Omega cipher, Omega De Ville Swiss 

Made, with original box   £50-70 

73A  A Longines Gentleman's Wrist Watch, 

the gilt circular dial with Roman 

numerals and seconds track inscribed 

Longines Li Quartz stainless back, 

original Longines brown leather strap 

 £100-120 

74  A ladies Tissot 18ct gold cased Wrist 

Watch on later leather strap, silvered 

square dial signed Tissot inscribed 

Swiss T Made, baton markers, case 

marked 750   £60-90 

75  An Omega Ladies 9ct gold Wrist 

Watch, circular champagne coloured 

dial with Omega cipher, signed 

Omega Swiss Made, with original 9ct 

gold flexible strap, in going order    

£170-200 

           75  

76  A gentleman’s Longines 9ct gold 

cased 17 jewel Wrist Watch on 

conforming brown leather strap with 

plated buckle, silvered circular dial 

with Arabic numerals at 3,9 and 12, 

interspacing baton markers and 

subsidiary seconds dial at 6, case 

marked 375, movement number 

6922/5149964    £150-200 

77  A gentleman's Rolex Oyster Precision 

stainless steel Wrist Watch on later 

non-conforming black leather strap, 

circular brushed silvered dial with 

silver dagger baton markers, outer 

minute scale, centre seconds, 

automatic movement, stamped 

Registered Design 6424 and 2825 

between lugs, in going order                     

£600-800 

              77  

78  A Waltham gold plated Half Hunter 

pocket Watch, stem wind, circular 

white enamel dial with Roman 

numerals, subsidiary seconds dial at 

six, movement number 24823351, 

plain case with dial to front cover    

£60-80 

79  A fine 18ct gold cased early 20th 

century Full Hunter Gentleman’s 

Centre Seconds Chronograph Pocket 

Watch signed J W Reeley & Sons 

London and Liverpool, number 97232, 

keyless lever, the white enamel dial 

with Roman numerals inscribed Non 

Magnetic, in plain case with foliate 

chased band, in going order, 50cm 

dial, 152g total weight    £1500-2000 

             79  
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80  An 18ct gold cased open  face 

Keywind Pocket Watch, centre 

seconds, white enamel dial with 

Roman numerals and Arabic numbers 

to outer train, movement inscribed 

Thos Wheeler 160 Lancaster Road 

Preston, number 41435, case stamped 

18ct, hallmarked 1899, hinge to rear 

case requires attention, 91.1g           

£300-400 

81  A 20th century French brass Carriage 

Clock, eight day movement striking a 

bell within the plinth, white enamel 

dial with Roman and Arabic numerals, 

subsidiary alarm dial signed Angelus, 

five bevelled glass panels in lacquered 

brass frame, plinth base on shallow 

bracket feet, 16cm high inc handle    

£120-150 

82  A 20th century brass eight day 

Carriage Clock, white enamel dial 

with Roman numerals, five bevelled 

glass panels in brass serpentine frame, 

plinth base with four turned feet, 16cm 

high inc handle   £100-150 

83  A small 20th century English Skeleton 

Clock, eight day keywound 

movement, silvered circular chapter 

ring with Roman and Arabic numerals, 

pierced brass plates supporting the 

movement on scroll feet, onyx stepped 

circular base and glass dome, 21cm 

total height inc dome    £100-150 

               83  

84  A 20th century Skeleton Clock, eight 

day keywound movement, silvered 

chapter ring with Roman numerals, 

brass fretwork plates on supporting 

wheel driven movement, striking the 

hours on a bell, circular wooden base 

on bun feet, under glass dome, 37cm 

total height, pendulum and wind key    

£200-250 

                   84  

85  A gilt metal cased Atmos Clock by 

Jaeger le Coultre, movement number 

279401, the 12cm white chapter ring 

surrounding a skeleton centre, within a 

five glass case on stepped base    

£400-600 

                 85  

86  A Victorian School Clock, of typical 

circular form, 30cm diameter enamel 

dial with Roman numerals, single train 

fusée eight day movement in 

lacquered mahogany case with bowed 

glass cover   £170-200 
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87  A Swedish gilt wood Cartel type Wall 

Clock, the circular dial with Arabic 

numerals inscribed Westerstrands 

Töreboda, eight day movement 

striking the half hours on a bell, in 

Rococco style gilt case with scrolling 

leaves and rose buds, 62cm high    

£150-250 

                 87  

88  An early 20th century Silver Tray of 

shaped rectangular form, with raised 

edge, Chester 1922, 12.9oz, 30.5cm by 

21cm   £100-120 

89  A limited edition Silver Candelabrum 

produced by Aurum to commemorate 

the 1977 Royal Silver Jubilee, number 

118 of 250, four plain cylindrical 

candle holders supported on a gilt 

stem modelled as a lion with crown 

and shield on a turret, set on a fluted 

flared circular base, no case or 

certificate, 28.5cm high  £250-300 

90  A limited edition Silver Goblet 

produced by Aurum to commemorate 

the 1977 Royal Silver Jubilee by order 

of the Dean and Chapter of 

Westminster, number 672 of 750, the 

plain bowl internally gilded, gilt stem 

modelled as a lion with crown and 

shield on a turret set on fluted flared 

circular base, in fitted case, no 

certificate, 18.5cm high     £250-350 

91  An early Victorian Silver Three Piece 

Tea Service by John Tapley, London 

1839, consisting of teapot, two-

handled sucrier and cream jug of 

melon shape with flower head knop to 

teapot, chased foliate decoration, 

raised on four bracket feet, 47.5oz    

£380-450 

       91  

Pictures & Mirror 

92  J Aldous (20th century), Rural River 

Scene and another by the same hand, 

Fenland River Scene, signed 

watercolours, a pair, each 32cm by 

54cm    £40-70 

93  Brian Irving (British 1931-2013), 

Dales Landscape with Shepherd, 

Sheep and Dog, signed watercolour    

£100-150 

       93  

94  Samuel John Lamorna Birch R.A 

(1869-1955), View from Yanworth 

towards Fossebridge, signed 

watercolour, pencil inscription verso, 

21cm by 26cm    £80-120 
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95  English School, 19th century study of 

Children with a Dog, unsigned pencil 

and watercolour, 20cm by 19cm     

£50-100 

96  Manner of Birkett Foster, 19th century 

watercolour depicting Children 

picking Blackberries, bears  

monogram, 23cm by 17.5cm             

£50-100     

            96  

97  J Aldous (20th century) Wooded River 

Valley Scene, signed oil on canvas, 

50cm by 60cm   £60-100 

98  Joseph Hughes Clayton (British 

19th/20th century), Fishing Boats on 

Shoreline, watercolour signed J 

Hughes Clayton, 30cm by 46cm    

£150-250 

99  D Masterman? An impressionistic 

view of Venice Grand Canal, 

watercolour, indistinctly signed, circa 

1920, 52cm by 37cm    £40-80 

           99  

100  Thomas Bush Hardy (British 1842-

1897), Coastal Seascape with Sailing 

Vessels, Lighthouse and Cliffs, signed 

watercolour, 44cm by 63cm                

 £300-400 

101  John Thompson (1924-2011), 

Collinges Mill Glodwick, signed 

watercolour, 23cm by 33cm                       

£350-450  

102  Clifford Fishwick (1923-1997), 

Fishing Boat at Newlyn, signed oil on 

board dated 1962, 20cm by 26.5cm    

£1000-1500    

103  N Barker (British 20th century), Two 

Heavy Horses Grazing, signed oil on 

canvas dated 1990, 25cm by 35cm    

£70-100 

104  An early 20th century hand painted 

Portrait Miniature depicting a young 

girl, seated in a lace dress, blue 

accessories holding a bunch of roses, 

oval in reeded gilt metal frame, 13cm 

by 10cm    £100-200 

 

 
101 

 
102 

 

104  
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105  Olga Lehmann (1912-2001), Head and 

Shoulders portrait of a Boy with 

freckles, signed oil on canvas dated 

1977, 34cm by 24cm    £40-60 

106  English School, 18th century, Portrait 

of an Elizabethan Lady in mourning 

dress with white lace ruff holding a 

prayer book, bust length, unsigned oil 

on board, inscribed I A ANNO 1593, 

bears Medici Society label verso, 

49cm by 28cm   £150-250 

             106  

107  Thomas Lucop (1834-1911), Fishing 

Fleet under a Cloudy moonlit Sky, 

small signed oil on panel,                  

11cm by 19cm   £80-120 

      107  

108  Audrey Johnson (1918-2010), Cow 

Parsley in a Hedgerow, signed oil on 

board, dated 1971, 18.5cm by 24cm    

£140-200 

109  Audrey Johnson (1918-2010), 

Orchids, signed oil on board dated 

1979, inscribed verso, 18cm by 23cm 

 £160-200 

110  Claude Harrison (1922-2009), Dog 

Magic, signed oil on board, titled 

verso and dated Nov' 97,                      

22cm by 27cm    £700-1000 

110  

111  Claude Harrison (1922-2009), Study 

for Alternative Questions, signed oil 

on board, dated 1976, inscribed verso, 

38cm by 28.5cm   £1300-1600 

111  

112  A late 18th/early 19th century Wall 

Mirror of canted rectangular form, the 

plain glass within a gilt and gesso 

applied moulded edge pine frame, 

over painted with trailing roses, 66cm 

by 54cm    £80-120 

Books & Furniture 

113  Grace (W.G), Cricket, one volume, 1st 

edition published by J.W Arrowsmith 

Bristol 1891, black and white 

illustrations, printed on untrimmed 

India paper, list of subscribers at rear, 

signed W.G Grace to card affixed to 

inside front board    £200-300 
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     113  

114  Galsworthy, (John), The Plays of John 

Galsworthy 1st Edition published by 

Duckworth London 1929, limited 

edition 1113 of 1275 copies, signed 

John Galsworthy, Masefield (John), 

Melloney Holtspur, one volume, 1st 

Edition published by William 

Heinemann London 1922, limited 

edition number 463 of 500 copies, 

signed John Masefield, Dane 

(Clemence) Will Shakespeare an 

Invention, one volume published by 

William Heinemann London, limited 

edition number 73 of 250 copies, 

signed Clemence Dane (3)   £50-80 

115  Kray (Reg), one volume 3rd reprint 

published by Sidgwick and Jackson 

London 1988, hardback edition, 

signed Reg Kray with short dedication 

to label affixed to front page and 

another identical volume, signed Ron 

Kray to label affixed to front page (2) 

 £50-80 

116  HRH the Duke of Windsor K.G., A 

King's Story, one volume published by 

Cassell and Company Ltd London, 

dedication to James Morison on 

headed notepaper and signed Edward 

October 1951 affixed inside front 

board, a black and white photograph 

and an autograph on paper card 

George Duke of Cambridge (3)    

£50-80 

117  Thatcher (Margaret), The Downing 

Street Years, one volume hardback 

published by Harper Collins, 1st 

edition, signed Margaret Thatcher    

£50-70                

118  Thatcher (Margaret), Statecraft, one 

volume, hardback published by Harper 

Collins, 1st edition, signed Margaret 

Thatcher   £50-70 

119  Gere (Richard), Pilgrim, one volume 

published by Little Brown and 

Company, 1st edition signed with 

dedication by Richard Gere to title 

page  £50-80 

     119  

120  Hauser (Thomas), Muhammad Ali, 

one volume published by Robson 

Books, 5th Impression May 1992, 

label signed Muhammad Ali to front 

page inscribed To Commemorate His 

Visit to Great Britain and Durham 

(Richard), The Greatest My Own 

Story Muhammad Ali, one volume 

published by Hart-Davis, MacGibbon 

London, signed dedication To All My 

Friends Muhammad Ali to front page 

(2)   £40-60 

121  Johnson (George 'Johnny'), The Last 

British Dambuster, one hardback 

volume published by Ebury Press 

2014, First Edition signed S L 

(Johnny) Johnson DFM to title page, 

in original dust cover    £200-250 
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122  Hinsley (F.H) and others, British 

Intelligence in the Second World War, 

five hardback volumes (in six), 

published by Her Majesty's Stationery 

Office 1979, First Edition, each in 

original dust covers   £200-250 

123  An early 20th century Bijouterie 

Display Table, rectangular form with 

glazed top and sides, mahogany 

crossbanded hinged top, line inlaid, 

square tapering legs terminating in 

spade feet united by a rectangular 

under tier, 61cm wide by 41cm deep 

by 74cm high    £50-100 

124  A Victorian mahogany Partners Desk, 

the moulded edge rectangular top with 

faded green tooled leather inset, above 

an arrangement of three frieze drawers 

front and reverse, each pedestal fitted 

with three drawers and an opposing 

cupboard, on plinth base, 185cm wide 

by 122cm deep by 75cm high               

 £500-700 

    124 

 

125  A set of 8 oak Edwardian Dining 

Chairs by Lamb of Manchester, the 

backs with moulded plait design to top 

rail between globe finials, studded 

brown leatherette panel and turned 

spindles, buttoned brown leatherette  

seat with moulded side rails on turned 

and reeded baluster legs, castors to 

front legs stamped Lamb Manchester  

£200-400 

126  A Robert Thompson of Kilburn 

'Mouseman' Bureau, of typical slope 

form, the adzed fall enclosing a fitted 

interior with pigeon holes, lopers with 

carved mouse terminals, two short and 

two long drawers with turned handles, 

panelled sides set on four turned 

octagonal section legs, 91cm high by 

91cm wide by 46cm deep                      

£2500-3000 

           126  

127  A large George III mahogany and 

inlaid Library Bookcase, moulded 

outswept cornice above a pair of astral 

glazed doors with central brass 

beading enclosing adjustable shelving, 

the lower section having an 

arrangement of a pair of drawers over 

a pair of panelled doors, the whole 

supported on splayed legs, 276cm high 

by 165cm wide by 40cm deep                  

£500-800 

              127  
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Militaria, Badges, Medals, Weapons 

& Books 

128  WW2, Ambulance Driver's Tin 

Helmet, Civilian Tin Helmet and 

Naval Officer's Peaked Cap (3)    

£30-40 

129  WW2, an 8th Army Water Tester or 

Well Dipper, two sets of Shell Charge 

Weighing Baskets on brass spring 

balance, a pair of military issue 

Canvas Shoes and a 38 Pattern Belt 

Blancoed (5)   £40-60 

130  WW2, a leather Flying Helmet with a 

pair of Sterling Headphones (2)    

£30-40 

131  WW2, a leather Flying Helmet and a 

pair of leather gauntlet style Gloves    

£30-40 

132  Fourteen vintage lighters inc Vesta 

watch style and New York City 

skyline   £35-45 

133  TG & Co Mk III Marching compass in 

box of issue   £35-45 

134  A mid 20th century brass Military 

Hand Bell with ebonised handle, cast 

with arrow cipher   £50-80 

135  Two pairs nickel Cavalry spurs. 1 pair 

maker marked but indistinct. All with 

buckles, some straps missing and three 

WW1 Christmas tins (4)  £25-35 

136  Six trench lighters inc German Navy 

button and British halfpenny    £20-30 

137  An unusual trench art cannon made 

from clock parts and bullet cases    

£35-45 

137A A scratch built 1/8th scale model of a 

US Army Willys Jeep, very good 

reconstruction in brass and painted, 

with white insignia and numbers, 

44cm long   £50-150 

     137A  

138  WW1 German trench art crucifix 

made from Gott Mit Uns buckle 

decoration and bullets. With certificate 

from Whitehall Theatre of War                

dated 1985   £25-35 

139  A 19th century stereoscope and a large 

collection of stereoscopic viewer cards 

including 21 scenes of the Boer War, 

76 others   £95-125 

140  A Collection of 3 WW2 trench art 

airplanes in brass. Spitfire/Hurricane 

on Stand, Spitfire/Hurricane and 

Bristol Blenheim   £45-55 

141  A WW2 Indian Army Swagger Stick 

for Bihar Regiment plus seven Indian 

Army Hat badges; inc Baluch 

Regiment, Hodson's Horse Supply & 

Transport, and 3rd Cavalry with brass 

engraved map of India cigarette case 

(8)  £25-35 

142  A Collection of RAF items: Bullion 

officer's cap badge, brass other ranks 

cap badge, EPNS ashtray with RAF 

wings and RAF Benevolent Fund Bell 

made from downed German Aircraft 

(5)    £30-50 

143  A late 19th/early 20th century Military 

Campaign Stool, folding four leg form 

with square fabric seat, folds flat to 

form a baton   £30-50 
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            143  

144  A Great War oak framed Memorial 

Plaque Picture Frame, bronze 

patinated plaster relief depicting 

soldiers surmounted by an Angel 

flanked by aircraft, inscribed The Path 

of Duty was the Way to Glory    

£50-100 

          144  

145  A late 20th century Ceremonial No 1 

Uniform of Deputy Lieutenant 

consisting of blue Jacket and Trousers, 

Hat, a pair of black George Boots, a 

pair of brown leather Gloves, a pair of 

white Gloves, two white Dress Shirts, 

and a pair of red Braces (9)  £50-100 

 Note: this item accompanied the 

previous lot 

 

 

 

145A  A George V style Infantry Officer's 

Sword, the 82cm blade engraved and 

with Royal cipher, pierced guard with 

Royal cipher, wired fish skin grip, 

plated scabbard, slings and belts    

£150-200 

146  WW2, RAF Flight Lieutenant 

Uniform with Medal ribbons and RAF 

Pilots Wings, Photograph Album and 

service related ephemera, also RAF 

Sweetheart brooch, 9ct gold RAF pin 

brooch and 9ct gold Masonic pin 

brooch    £100-200 

147  WW1, a pair of Fernglas 08 German 

Binoculars, by Emil Busch A-G 

Rathenow, number 61399 with leather 

carry case   £50-80 

148  WW2, a pair of Canadian 7 X 50 

Binoculars marked CGB 40 MA 

25111-C REL/CANADA 1945, Broad 

Arrow, neck strap and brown leather 

case    £30-50 

149  A small collection of WW2 

memorabilia viz: A pair of Taylor 

Hobson 1941 X 6 Binoculars number 

58600 in brown leather case, a Tunic 

Belt with strap, a Trench Art Letter 

Opener with crested rifle bullet handle 

and a Third Reich Belt Buckle 

embossed Deutsche Reichsbahn (5)    

£50-100 

150  A collection of Shoulder Titles; Royal 

Engineers, New Zealand and Canadian 

plus Cpl stripes etc., 8 items and a 

large collection of cloth formation 

badges including: Southern Command, 

HQ 21st Army Group, HQ 1st Corps, 

Cyprus District, 1st Artillery Brigade 

 £40-60 
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151  A collection of military Cloth Badges 

as follows: shoulder titles to include 

Poland, Airborne, Parachute XX1; 

WWII and later British Army Rank 

badges and Trade badges to include 

Maid of Warsaw, Desert Rats; RAF 

Trade Badges and Pilot Wings, a 

collection of twelve British Navy 

Trade Badges, mixed bullion and 

embroidered and a mixed lot of 

thirteen cloth badges, 1950's to 60's 

(67)   £50-80 

153  WW2 Women's Land Army group 

consisting of Green armband, shoulder 

slides and hat badges   £40-60 

154  Falklands War, a sheep's wool Bell 

Pull fabricated on the Falklands and 

reputedly  given to Admiral Sir 

Jeremy Black as was Captain of HMS 

Invincible, 51cm long  £30-50 

155  A pair of early 20th century Ship's 

Lamps, all round form, port and 

starboard in copper and brass frames, 

reputedly ex HMS Bronnington, 

stamped IP56   £150-200 

Note: HMS Bronnington was 

captained by Prince Charles     

      155  

156  WW2, three Publications: Front Line 

1940-1941; 5 Years The Occupation 

of Denmark in Pictures, spine missing; 

The Italian Campaign 3 Sep 1943 - 2 

May 1945 Royal Armoured Corps. (3)  

£30-50 

157  A Nazi Third Reich Album De 

Reichswehr containing two hundred 

and eighty cigarette cards, boards and 

spine tatty, all cards present, a copy of 

Die Wehrmacht featuring Desert and 

Russian Front campaigns, poor 

condition and a copy of Der Adler 6th 

October 1942 (3)   £100-150 

158  After Robert Taylor, two limited 

edition prints HMS Cavalier and HMS 

Kelly, each numbered 610 of 2000 

signed to margin by the Artist and 

Lord Mountbatten of Burma, 

unframed (2)    £80-120 

160  A Trench Art Swagger Stick brass 

mounted at both ends with applied 

brass badge possibly of a Horse 

Artillery Farrier, with crossed cannon 

barrels and a horseshoe, 80cm long    

£30-40 

161  WW1 George V War Service 

Mercantile Marine 1914-1918 medal 

inscribed Frederick.G.Tron, George V 

Special Constabulary Faithful Service 

medal inscribed George Elliot, a Royal 

Naval Division Drake Battalion Cap 

Badge, and a Middlesex Regiment 

Cap Badge (4)  £40-60 

162  Three military metal Cap Badges, 

United Kingdom Lion and Unicorn, 

The Border Regiment and Australian 

Commonwealth Military Forces (3)    

£30-50 

            162  
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163  A collection of thirteen assorted 

military metal badges and medals 

including: Royal Canadian Ordnance 

Corps, Canadian Infantry Corps, 

Australia, Royal Corps of Signals, 

ARP, Air Training Corps, Africa and 

Italy Stars, Royal Scots, R.C.A.P.C., 

Howe, Royal Artillery   £40-60 

164  WW2, group of eight medals 

consisting of War Medal, 1939-1945, 

Star, Italy star, Africa Star, France and 

Germany Star, Atlantic Star, Pacific 

star, Burma Star, Victoria Diamond 

Jubilee 1837-1897 Gilt Metal Cross 

and a Soviet General Service Medal 

(10)   £50-80 

           164  

165  WW2, A collection of tin Hat Badges, 

RAF Victory Medal, RSIGS George 

VI Territorial Efficiency Medal, 

Soviet Badges and numerous other 

badges and buttons   £40-60      

166  Fifteen Shoulder Titles & Trade 

Badges including; Cornwall, Kings 

Rifle Regiment, Lewis Gunner, Wilts 

& South Lancs and fifteen Cap and 

collar badges inc Canadian and 

Australian and Bakelite Royal 

Engineers cap badge. 3 missing rear 

fastenings  (30)   £40-60 

167  Fifteen British Army County 

Regiment cap badges. Notts & Derby 

and King's missing rear fastenings   

£40-60 

 

168  A mixed collection of 14 hat and 4 

collar badges inc: 52nd of Foot 

Glengarry,  8th Hussars, Irish 

Fusiliers, The Welch. Yorkshire 

Hussars missing fittings, an Essex 

Regiment Glengarry Badge. This is a 

it is a common but unofficial 

modification of the helmet plate centre 

with the crown soldered to the top to 

convert it into a Glengarry Badge and 

a WW2 Merchant Marine Officer's cap 

badge. Made by Lawton & Fenner   

£40-70 

169  Korean War pair - British Korea 

Medal name removed and British UN 

Medal and a quantity of British and 

German medal bars including WW2, 

Korea & General Service & Falkland's 

War  £50-70 

170  Fourteen sweetheart brooches inc four 

RAF, three marked SILVER     £50-70 

            170  

171  Queen Alexandra's Imperial Military 

Nursing Service Reserve Medal (by 

Carrington & Co London, hall marked 

Birmingham 1916) accompanied by a 

Queen Alexandra's Naval Nursing 

Service (Reserve) embroidered 

epaulette  £20-30 
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172  The Madras Regiment Indian Army 

Hat badge. Indian made stamped 

Samaran Bros, Ludhiana on slider. 

Unusually large badge believed to be 

for the Regiment's distinctive helmet, 

Five Indian Army shoulder titles 

including; 81 Pioneers, 93 Punjabis, 8 

Rajputs, 3BI and 97 Deccan Infantry, 

twelve Indian Army hat and collar 

badges inc: 86 Carnatic Infantry, 83 

Wallajahbad LI, 9 Jat and 19 

Hydrabad  (18)   £70-100 

173  A quantity of 14 Indian Army Hat 

Badges inc; 12th Frontier Force 

Regiment, 83 Wallajahbad LI, 34th 

Sikh Pioneers   £25-35 

174  A WW2 Polish Army in Exile white 

metal cap badge. Two rear fastenings, 

possibly replaced  £60-70 

             174  

175  An interesting group to a Polish 

soldier who fought with the Polish 

Army in Exile during WW2 but who 

returned to Poland and joined the 

Polish Army after WW2. Bronze 

Cross of Merit in Box of issue plus 

Polish WW2 Veterans Combat Cross 

and WW2 hat badge with the crown 

removed. Includes various 

Legitymacja  £50-70 

176  A collection of six variously decorated 

trench art shell cases and a shell fuse    

£45-55 

 

177  WW1, A Death Plaque inscribed 

Samuel Kenyon, 12cm diameter and a 

brass Trench Art planished artillery 

shell as a Vase (2)  £30-50 

178  WW1 Bronze Memorial Plaque named 

to Thomas Duxbury. 16618 Pte T 

Duxbury, Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers 

died of wounds 29 Sept 1915 while 

serving with the 10th Irish Division in 

the Balkans  £70-90 

179  Boer War, Edward VII Africa medal 

inscribed 6143.Drumr.J.Edwards 

14th.Mtd.Infantry. with 1901 and 1902 

Bars and six Mess medals viz: 

Victoria Edward VII and George V 

South Africa, George V 1914-1918 

War Medal and two 1914-1918 

Victory Medals (7)  £50-80 

180  WW1 Royal Welsh Fusiliers, pair both 

correctly inscribed 58247 Pte. E.R. 

Dixon. R.W. FUS, with ribbons    

£40-60          

181  WW1 Distinguished Conduct Medal 

group - Royal Engineers. BWM & 

Victory medals correctly inscribed to 

432173 Sjt JW Hill R.E. DCM 

correctly inscribed 432173 Spr A Sjt 

JW Hill RE. Sjt Hill served with the 

Divisional Signals Company of the 

57th West Lancashire Division    

£500-600 

Citation in the London Gazette 11 

March 1920 reads: 

432173 Spr. (A. Sjt.) J.W. Hill 57th 

(W. Lan.) Div. Sig. Coy., R. E. T.F. 

(Preston).  For gallantry in leading his 

cable detachment during the 

operations against Lille in October, 

1918. It was mainly due to him that 

telephone communication was 

maintained throughout these battles 
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          181   

182  WW1 Royal Navy pair awarded to 

J.61521 W Marshall A.B. R.N. both 

correctly inscribed, in box and 

envelope of issue. Along with a white 

feather and letter "To a Coward". It is 

believed that the recipient was just 16 

when he enlisted   £40-60 

183  WW1 Mercantile Marine Medal and 

British War Medal both correctly 

inscribed to Gerald Murray. Murray 

was born in Liverpool and was a 

career seaman who served on 

merchant ships in both WW1 and 

WW2.    £40-60 

184  An Indian General Service Medal, 

Manchester Regiment, with Burma 

1930-32 bar. Correctly inscribed to 

3523039 Pte J Hitchen. Manch R. 

Accompanied by Corps of Military 

Police Warrant Card in the name of 

Cpl JG Hitchen issued in Bombay 

Sept 1943.  £40-60 

185  WW1 Notts & Derby Regiment pair 

both correctly inscribed 4529 Pte J 

Edwards Notts & Derby Regt. No 

ribbons   £40-60 

186  WW1 Notts & Derby Regiment pair 

both correctly inscribed 26042 Pte JG 

Dickinson in original box and 

envelope addressed to his widow. Pte 

Dickinson died of wounds during the 

Battle of the Somme   £50-70 

 

187  WW1 East Lancashire Regiment pair 

both correctly inscribed 24263 Pte F 

Redman E. Lan. R. Replacement 

ribbons plus framed picture of soldier 

wearing East Lancs uniform. 

Dedication reads: Your brother Harry 

and a Lancashire Fusiliers hand 

painted velum parchment depicting the 

battle honours of the 20th of Foot, the 

Lancashire Fusiliers, showing the 

battle honours up to and including the 

Boer War, on scrolls entwining 

garlands surrounding the badge of the 

regiment and an Imperial Crown. In 

gilt frame under glass, 13 cm by 10 cm   

(4)    £70-100 

188  WW1 Army Service Corps pair both 

correctly inscribed DM2 - 221006 Pte 

B Reaney A.S.C.   £40-60 

189  WW1 Royal Artillery pair both 

correctly inscribed 700686 A. Bmbr 

AB Smith RA. No ribbons   £40-60 

190  WW1 Royal Artillery pair both 

correctly inscribed 137677 Gnr W 

Edwards R.A.  £40-60 

191  WW1 Royal Artillery pair both 

correctly inscribed 141842 Gnr T 

Wright R. A.  £40-60 

192  WW1 Royal Engineers pair both 

correctly inscribed 8321 Spr E 

Thornton R.E. No ribbons   £40-60 

193  WW1 Royal Army Medical Corps pair 

both correctly inscribed 61413 Pte W 

Dodd R.A.M.C. Complete with 

ribbons   £40-60 

194  WW1 Cheshire Regt pair both 

correctly inscribed 76008 Pte T Upton 

Ches. R. No ribbons (4)   £40-60 

195  WW1 Kings Own Scottish Borderers 

pair both correctly inscribed 28584 Pte 

L Hudson K.O. S.B. Complete with 

ribbons   £40-60 
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196  WW1 Rifle Brigade trio all three 

correctly inscribed 4631 Pte E Holt 

Rif. Brig. Complete with ribbons. 

Accompanied by Holt's Discharge 

Certificate and Character Certificate 

and Christmas post card "with love 

from Dad"   £60-90     

               196  

197  WW1 Liverpool Regiment British 

War Medal plus KIA notification 

(Army Form B. 104-82a) 10th 

Battalion Liverpool Regiment. Medal 

correctly inscribed 357989 Pte. G. 

Wheately. L'POOL R. Accompanying 

letter reports he was KIA on                  

31 July 17     £30-50 

198  Three WW1 British War Medals and 

one Victory Medal. BWMs inscribed 

as follows: 340585 Pte. G. Openshaw. 

Labour Corps.; 219528 Dvr. H.C.C. 

Eccles. R.E.; A-1638 S.Sjt R.W.Ash. 

AOC and Victory Medal inscribed as 

follows:430770 Pte. J. Getrick. Labour 

Corps. All complete with ribbons   

£40-60 

       198   

 

 

199  GvR East Lancashire Royal Artillery 

Territorial Efficiency Medal correctly 

inscribed 409 F.Q.M. Sjt JH 

Womersley 3/East Lanc. B. R.F.A     

£40-60 

199  

200  WWI set of three Medals, War and 

Victory Medals and Bronze Star, 

engraved 1363 Pte. S. Hodgeon, 5th 

East Lancs plus two cap badges and 

WW2 Nazi Muter Cross (6)   £50-80 

201  GvR Special Constabulary Medal 

correctly inscribed Robert Hall   

£30-40 

202  A Great War 1914-15 George V Star 

stamped 1933, Pte. A Jackson 

R.A.M.C and a later Gas Mask in its 

original brown cardboard box (2)   

£30-40 

                 202  
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203  WW1 Rifle Brigade pair both 

correctly inscribed Z-1537 Pte. E.S. 

SCRIVINGS. RIF. BRIG; WW1 

Victory Medal inscribed 62390 Pted. 

W. SMITH. L'Pool R; WW2 1939-

1945 War and Defence medals; WW2 

miniature set of five; a George VI 

Royal Army Service Corps badge and 

a silk handkerchief (11)    £60-90 

204  A Wellington Waterloo Medal for 

June 18th 1815, struck by Thomas 

Wyon, stamped Lieut. Rochfort. 2nd 

Batt. 95th Reg. Foot., without bar and 

ring, with ribbon and letter written to 

his sister in Ireland on 23rd June 1815, 

framed and glazed   £2000-2500 

         204  

205  WW2 Royal Marine grouping 

consisting of WW2 medal group of 6 

swing mounted medals; 39/45 Star, 

Africa Star, Burma Star, Defence & 

Victory Medals, quantity of Royal 

Marine badges & buttons. Also 

included are a large quantity of 

photographs of service in Far East 

including beach landings from landing 

craft and activity aboard ship.  Estate 

of Arthur John Kirby who joined the 

Royal Marines on 6 May 1942. 

Certificate of Service and other 

personal papers pertinent to war 

service present   £40-60 

206  WW2 , case of eight Medals 

consisting of Soviet 40 year 

Anniversary of WW2, War Medal 

with Mention of Dispatches Oak Leaf 

to ribbon, Atlantic Star with Royal 

Marines Dagger to ribbon, Africa Star 

with 1st Army bar to ribbon, Italy Star, 

1939-1945 Star, Defence Medal and 

Malta 50th Anniversary of the award 

of the George Cross to Malta                     

£80-120 

Note: this group, along with 

photographs were entered by the 

family of Naval Commando Robert 

Baldwin who served for a time on 

HMS Edinburgh    

207  WW2 complete documentation group 

FSO, W Hutton Royal Engineers 

POW Stalag VIIB Fryvaldov inc 

medals, pay book etc and an album 

with POW letters and documents from 

German soldiers to clear names at war 

end, and small collection of letters 

home    £50-150 

208  WW2 Royal Navy group of four 

medals 1930-45 Star; Atlantic Star; 

Burma Star; 1939-45 Service Medal, 

papers including Service Record 

noting HMS Edinburgh, Discharge 

papers, passes, photographs from the 

Estate of William Alexander 

Pilkington who volunteered on 18 

September 1940 and released 8 

February 1946  £50-80 

209  WW2 group of four medals, swing 

mounted on bar. 39/45 Star, Italy Star, 

France & Germany Star & War Medal

  £30-40 

210  WW2 group of 3 medals in box of 

issue with certificate; 39/45 Star, 

Pacific Star & War Medal. Posted 

from RA Records   £40-60 

211  WW2 group of 4 medals in box of 

issue; 39/45 Star, France & Germany 

Star, Defence & War medals   £40-60 
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212  WW2 selection of twelve Medals. 1 x 

39/45 star, 5 x War Medals, 2 x Italy 

Star, 2 x Defence Medals & 1 x Africa 

Star, Africa Star with 1st Army Bar. 

Four without ribbons and six post war 

British Army hat badges inc 9/12th 

Lancers, Royal Marines & Scots 

Guards (18)   £40-60    

213  WW2 group of four medals: War and 

Defence, France and Germany Star 

and Brass Nazi eagle with two screw 

fixings. Wingspan 4 inches   £40-50 

214  WW2 group of five medals in box of 

issue - 39/45 Star, Italy Star, Africa 

Star with North Africa 1942-43 bar, 

Defence Medal & War Medal    

£30-40 

215  WW2, George Medal Awarded to 

William Mason for an outstanding act 

of bravery during the Salford blitz in 

early June 1941. Correctly inscribed 

on the rim.    £1200-1800 

 The London Gazette dated 17 June 

1941 contains the following citation:   

William Mason, Process Hand, 

Salford. During an air raid a time 

bomb penetrated a storage well 

containing 500 gallons of oil. In order 

to facilitate the removal of the bomb it 

was necessary for the oil to be pumped 

from the well. Mason immediately 

volunteered his services and 

commenced operations from a pump 

house situated about twelve feet from 

the well. He completed the work and 

an hour later the bomb exploded, 

demolishing the pump house in which 

he had been working. Mason knew 

that the bomb might explode at any 

moment, and he carried out a 

hazardous task with commendable 

courage  

          215  

216  Mein Kamph signed by Adolf Hitler. 

1935 blue cloth covered edition signed 

by Hitler on the front fly leaf. This 

copy was presented to Peter Cadogan, 

a journalist for the Oxford Mail and 

BBC European Services. This copy 

was presented to him by Hitler during 

a visit to Munich in 1936. He was 

introduced to Hitler by his friend 

Unity Mitford who asked that Hitler 

sign it for him. Accompanied by 

supporting paperwork from the family 

£1000-1500 

217  Reden signed by Rudolf Hess, Deputy 

Führer to Adolph Hitler. 1938 edition 

bound in maroon calf with gold block 

lettering and embellishments in its 

original cardboard slider   £800-1000 

This copy is dedicated on the flyleaf as 

follows: 

  Meinen alten Kampfgenossen Dietrich 

Klagges, Weihnachten1937 translated 

as My old warrior (comrade in arms), 

Christmas 1937.  

Dietrich Klagges was a National 

Socialist politician and from 1933 to 

1945 premier of the now abolished 

state of Braunschweig. He joined the 

Nazi party in 1925 and became a close 

confident of Hitler and was 

responsible for the first attempt to 

gain German nationality for Hitler. 

Klagges survived the war and died in 

1971  
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218  A Hitler Youth red cotton Armband 

with sewn on Swastika and a Nazi 

double sided red cotton Pennant with 

sewn on Swastikas (2)   £40-60 

219  WW2  A German aluminium 

Luftwaffe Cap badge, a gilt metal 

Kriegsmarine Cap Badge, a Nazi 1939 

Iron Cross 1st Class (pin missing) and 

a Great War German 1914 Iron Cross 

2nd Class stamped 800 to silver ring 

(4)    £50-80 

           219  

220  Three German Combatant Honour 

Crosses. 1 maker marked JK, 1 maker 

marked KM&F and a German WW1 

Iron Cross 2nd class marked KO on 

ring   £40-60 

221  A Nazi German Civilian War Merit 

Cross 2nd Class, Civilian War Merit 

Medal and a Nazi German Eastern 

Front Medal (3)  £40-60 

222  Two Nazi German Military War Merit 

Cross 2nd Class with swords and a 

Nazi German Military War Merit 

Cross 2nd Class with swords 

accompanied by Luftwaffe 

Oberleutnant rank badge and ribbon 

bar    £50-70 

223  A Nazi German Iron Cross 1st Class 

maker marked 4   £130-140 

224  A Nazi German Iron Cross 2nd Class 

maker marked with correct issue 

envelope (worn)   £45-55 

225  A Nazi German Iron Cross 2nd Class 

maker marked 4 with correct issue 

envelope  £50-60 

226  A Nazi German Iron Cross 1st Class 

maker marked L 15 and Iron Cross 

2nd Class medal with ribbon                

£150-170 

227  A Nazi German Bronze Infantry 

Assault badge die stamped   £45-55 

228  A Nazi German Luftwaffe Anti-

Aircraft Badge, maker marked WH          

to rear   £45-55 

 
227 

 
228 

 

     229  A WW2 German Army Nazi leather 

belt with pressed steel buckle 

embossed with Eagle and Swastika 

emblem, worded Gott Mit uns    

£40-60 

230  A Continental pocket percussion pistol 

in full working order with period tin of 

percussion caps, leather shot flask and 

leather powder flask (4)   £70-90 

231  A mid 19th century Belgian pinfire 

Pocket Pistol, nickel plated and 

engraved, foliate carved butt, 

decommissioned    £120-150 

232  A Victorian English Double Barrel 

side by side Percussion Pistol, twin 

triggers, plain wooden butt, marks 

worn    £150-200 

              232  
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233  A Georgian Navy flintlock pistol with 

later Victorian conversion to 

percussion. Gimbal mounted ram-rod 

below the barrel. Woodwork in good 

order. Profusely marked with proof 

and various service acceptance stamps 

showing a long history. Full working 

order   £200-250 

        233  

234  A WW2 Gurkha Kukri in scabbard. 

Various stamps on blade and one other  

(2)  £100-150 

235  An early 20th century Gurkha 

Kothemuda Khukri, velvet covered 

scabbard heavily decorated with high 

quality Indian silver set with coloured 

stones, plated 12.5" blade with horn 

handle and brass butt plate                    

 £100-120 

236  WW2 Far East Issue British Fairbairn-

Sykes Commando Knife, turned 

wooden handle with heavy cross piece 

and FS blade, complete with standard 

commando knife scabbard, top elastic 

detached at one end, excellent 

condition   £200-220 

237  WW2 Far East Issue British Fairbairn-

Sykes Commando Knife, turned 

wooden handle with heavy cross piece 

and FS blade, complete with plain 

leather sheath, excellent condition    

£200-220 

238  WW1 French Nail (Clou Francais), 

Trench or Fighting Knife made from a 

metal post or rod by workshops behind 

the front line, handle bound with white 

cord    £60-80 

              238  

239  A U.S Jet Pilot's Knife, 1960's 

Vietnam, 12.5cm sharpened single 

edge Bowie style blade with saw back, 

leather grip, hex nut pommel, in 

original leather sheath with sharpening 

stone   £30-50 

240  A UK patent 1888 Mk III Bayonet, 

market Wilkinson London, other mark 

worn, 30cm steel blade, wooden grips 

retained by brass rivets, steel mounted 

leather scabbard   £40-60 

241  A British Lee Metford Bayonet, 

stamped Sanderson Sheffield 4 97, 

30cm blade and grips stamped with 

crown and 54, number 463 to hilt, 

steel mounted leather scabbard with 

canvas frog   £40-60 

242  A WW1 US P17 Bayonet dated 1917, 

W makers mark and US flaming 

grenade mark to all bright steel single 

edge 43cm fullered blade, wood grips, 

steel mounted leather scabbard marked 

Jewell 1918, leather frog   £40-60 

243  A Great War British 1907 pattern 

Bayonet, the 43cm single edge 

fullered blade stamped Sanderson 

1907 beneath George V Crown, twin 

wood grips, pommel stamped 3.BR 

2376    £40-60 

244  A French M1886 pattern Lebel 

Bayonet, 51cm cruciform section 

blade push button release, brass plain 

grip, tapering circular steel scabbard    

£40-60 
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245  A French M1886 pattern Lebel 

Bayonet, 52cm cruciform section 

blade, stamped 10522, push button 

release, plain brass grip, tapering 

circular steel scabbard    £40-60 

       245  

246  A 19th century Artillery Short Sword, 

brass ring turned handle and hilt with 

roundel terminals, fullered steel blade 

with serrated edge, blade length 48cm, 

no scabbard    £50-80 

247  A French Gladius pattern Short 

Sword, model 1831, 48cm ricasso 

blade, cross guard stamped 1071, 

ribbed brass grip, no scabbard    

£70-90 

248  A French M1874 Gras Bayonet with T 

back 52cm blade inscribed Mre 

d'Armes de St Etienne Avril 1877, 

stamped to Quillion M36595, brass 

mounted wood grips, with steel 

scabbard   £40-60 

249  A French Yatagan Sabre Bayonet, 

1869, 57cm fullered single edge blade 

inscribed Mre Impale de Chat t Juin 

1869, 1842 model, ribbed brass grip, 

steel cross guard, steel scabbard    

£40-60 

250  A French Model 1842 Yatagan Sabre 

Bayonet, 57cm single edge fullered 

blade, inscribed Mre Impale de Chat t 

9bre 1865 SB Mle1842, ribbed brass 

grip, steel cross guard, no scabbard 

and a Victorian Indian States Forces 

1853 model Musket Bayonet  (2)   

£40-60 

251  WW2, a British Entrenching Tool with 

No 4 Bayonet and Scabbard attached 

 £30-50 

             251  

252  An early Japanese Army Sword Kyu 

Gunto used from 1875 to 1934, plated 

blade with a false hamon   £150-170 

253  A Chinese Imperial Willow Leaf 

Sabre liuyedao early to mid 19th 

century   £90-120 

254  A Japanese Katana sword. WW2 style 

handle. Blade believed to have been 

forged by Kanemasa (KAN 1325) 

between 1661 and 1673. Tang has 

been shortened to accommodate the 

WW2 handle. Saya (scabbard) is 

mounted with a rare shrimp decoration 

£200-300 

       254  

255  A Victorian Highland Officer's 

Broadsword, double edged plain 

Claymore blade, 82cm long, 

regulation steel basket hilt with 

alternate panels and bars pierced with 

hearts, crimson felt liner, wire bound 

fish skin grip, no scabbard                    

£100-200 
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256  A Victorian Army Officer's Dress 

Sword, steel fullered blade, 83cm long 

etched and with Royal Cipher, wired 

shagreen grip within a brass hilt and 

guard, no makers name, brass 

scabbard and an ebonised tapering 

Walking Cane with white metal 

pommel (2)   £80-120 

257  A Victorian Army Officer's Sword, 

84cm steel fullered blade, etched and 

with Royal cipher signed E 

THURKLE Soho London, wired fish 

skin grip within a brass hilt and guard, 

steel scabbard with belt attached, 

blade slightly rusted    £100-200 

       257  

258  A George V Infantry Officer's Sword, 

82.5cm steel blade etched and with 

Royal cipher inscribed Proved, pierced 

steel hilt, wire bound fish skin grip, 

steel mounted leather scabbard, blade 

tarnished   £100-150     

259  A Great War British Cavalry Officer's 

Sword signed J R Gaunt & Son 

Limited Late Edward Thurkle London 

Birmingham, 88cm etched steel blade, 

proved, wire bound fish skin grip with 

etched bowl guard, brown leather 

scabbard, blade and guard heavily 

rusted    £80-120 

260  WW2, A German Artillery Officer's 

sword, made by Weyersberg & Co. 

Solingen. The blade is virtually 

straight and measures 30 inches long. 

The blade has a single fuller running 

the entire length and has been nickel 

plated. It is in excellent condition. The 

highly ornate hilt appears to be made 

of Brass and consists of a stepped 

celluloid grip, bound in silver wire, 

and has a single brass ferrule 

decorated with swags at the base. The 

Back-strap bears leaf decoration and a 

plain cartouche and terminates in a 

well defined Lion's head which has red 

glass eyes. The Cross-guard is 

decorated, the quillon terminating in a 

small Lion's head finial. The Langets 

show a pair of "crossed cannon" on 

one side and a blank shield and trophy 

of arms on the other. The front of the 

Knucklebow is decorated in a series of 

Oak leaves  £150-170 

260  

261  A Model 1889 Prussian infantry 

officer's sword. The straight blade is 

typically nickel plated, 31 inches long 

and has two parallel fullers running 

along most of its length. At the ricasso 

is seen the "WKC" and knight's helmet 

stamp of the maker. The brass hilt is 

typically Prussian, consisting of a 

stepped celluloid grip wrapped in 

silver wire, canted pommel, and twin 

merging knuckle-bow bars, a hinged 

side guard bearing the Imperial 

Prussian Eagle completes the hilt   

£150-170 

261  
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262  A Victorian, 1822 pattern, British 

Infantry Officer's sword & scabbard in 

excellent overall condition, by maker 

Dolan & Co. of London. The blade 

bears frost etched engraving and the 

words "Worcester Rifles" formed in 

1859. The Gothic styled hilt is of brass 

and very ornate bearing the "39" and 

strung bugle of the Worcester Rifles 

volunteer regiment. It is believed that 

the Worcester Rifles saw service 

alongside the regulars in the Boer War

 £130-150 

263  An 1821 pattern Royal Artillery 

Sergeant's Sword, 83cm plain fullered 

blade, stamped 44, steel 3 bar hilt, 

wire bound fish skin grip, steel 

scabbard   £120-150 

264  A Victorian Royal Artillery Sword, 

the 83cm blade signed J & B Pearse & 

Co 28 Floral Street Covent Garden, 

etched and fullered with Royal cipher 

and Royal Artillery cipher, openwork 

steel guard, wire bound fish skin grip, 

plated scabbard and outer 

weatherproof cover  £100-150 

265  A 19th century Naval Dirk, the 45cm 

single edged blade etched and signed 

C. Smith and Son New Burlington 

Street London with Victoria Cipher, 

gilt metal cross guard with acorn 

terminals, wired fish skin grip with 

lion's head pommel, brass mounted 

leather scabbard   £100-150 

266  WW2 Third Reich German Army Nazi 

Dagger with Hangers, straight blade 

with correctly etched FW Höller 

makers mark, early nickel plated 

fittings and dark orange handle, 

complete with period bullion and 

velvet hangers maker marked A for 

Assman & Sohn, excellent all round 

condition   £270-300  

267  WW2 Third Reich German Army Nazi          

Dagger, straight blade with correctly 

etched Alcosa Solingen makers mark, 

late war aluminium fittings and white 

handle, handle cracked   £180-200 

268  WW2 Third Reich German Army Nazi 

Dagger, straight blade with no makers 

mark, early nickel plated fittings and 

dark orange handle   £150-170 

269  A German Third Reich/Nazi Aturm 

Abeilung (SA) Dagger, the 21.5cm 

double edged blade stamped Max 

Weyersberg Solingen, inscribed Alles 

Fűr Deutchland, cross guard stamped 

NS, shaped brown wooden handle 

with eagle insert and SA cipher, metal 

pommel and brown steel and nickel 

mounted scabbard   £200-300 

266  

269  

  


